to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

constitute an integral part thereof   21

Impairment tests on the non-current assets of CGU PGE Klaster sp. z o.o.

Impairment tests were conducted as at June 30, 2021, on cash generating unit basis by establishing their
recoverable amounts. The recoverable value of the analysed assets was estimated on the basis of discounted
net cash flow method which relied on the financial projections prepared for the assumed useful life of the wind
farms.

Detailed assumptions:

 production of electricity is assumed on the basis of assumptions for the investment model,
 adopt WACC in the period of support in the form of auction price at 5.06% and in the remainder of the

projection at 6.56%.

As a result of the non-current asset impairment test, the Group identified the need to release (reverse)
impairment losses recognised in previous reporting periods on wind farms as of the reporting date.

The following table presents the value of impairment reversal as of June 30, 2021 as regards wind farms
owned by PGE Klaster sp. z o.o.

As at June 30, 2021 Discount rate Tested value
Reversal of

impairment

Value after

impairment

Wind farms (PLNm) 5.06% / 6.56% 687 36 723

Sensitivity analysis

In accordance with IAS 36, the Group performed a sensitivity analysis for PGE Klaster sp. z o.o.'s wind farms.
Presented below is the impact of changes in WACC on the useful value of assets as at June 30, 2021:

Parameter   Change
 Impact on useful value in PLNm

Increase  Decrease

Change in WACC
+0.5pp - 50

- 0.5pp 54 -

An increase in WACC by 0.5 points would have caused a PLN 50 million decrease in useful value. A decrease
of WACC by 0.5 points has no impact on the amount of impairment or reversal.

 Changes in accounting principles and data presentation

New standards and interpretations that went into force on January 1, 2021

The accounting principles (policy) applied in preparing these financial statements are consistent with those
applied in preparing the financial statements for 2020. The following amendments to IFRSs are applied in

these financial statements in line with their effective dates. The following amendments did not have a material
impact on the presented and disclosed financial information or were not applicable to the Group's transactions:

 Amendments to IFRS 4 - Extension of the Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9;
 Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 - Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Phase II.